

Case No. 11-70776

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA IRA COUNCIL, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

and

TECK ALASKA, INCORPORATED et al.,
Intervenors

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Appeals Board

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

KIMBERLY A. OWENS
U.S. EPA, Region 10
Office of Regional Counsel

POOJA S. PARIKH
U.S. EPA
Office of General Counsel

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL CIRINO
Environmental Defense Section
Environmental & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986

July 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....4

 A. The Clean Water Act.....4

 B. The Part 124 Regulations5

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND8

 A. The Red Dog Mine and Permitting History8

 B. Petitioners’ Administrative Appeal of the Final Permit.....11

 C. The Board’s Decision.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

I. A PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF A NPDES PERMIT MUST SHOW WHY EPA’S RESPONSES TO COMMENTS WERE INSUFFICIENT AND MAY NOT RELY ON THE ORIGINAL COMMENTS TO THE AGENCY.....19

II. PETITIONERS DID NOT ADDRESS EPA’S RESPONSES TO COMMENTS IN THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE PETITION FOR REVIEW AND THUS DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)23

A. Reduced Monitoring and Reporting.....	23
B. Removal of Biomonitoring Provisions.....	25
C. Third-Party Monitoring	27
D. Relevant Cases Support the Board’s Decision.....	29
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
ATTACHMENTS	
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adams v. EPA, 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 16, 17

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Sidamon-Eristoff, 3 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1993)2

Citizens for Clean Air v. EPA, 959 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 20, 21

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 412 (1971).....16

City of Pittsfield v. EPA, 614 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010) 21, 22, 29, 31-33

Conto v. Concord Hosp., Inc., 265 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2001)32

LeBlanc v. EPA, 310 Fed. Appx. 770 (6th Cir. 2009) 22, 33

Martex Farms, S.E. v. EPA, 559 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2009)17

Michigan Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. EPA,
318 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 16, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31

Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co. v. EPA, 95 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1996).....16

Penobscot Air Serv., Ltd. v. FAA, 164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999)17

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994)16

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

In re Am. Soda, LLP, 9 E.A.D. 280 (EAB 2000)17

In re Cherry Berry B1-25 SWD, UIC Appeal No. 09-02,
2010 WL 3258139 (EAB Aug. 13, 2010) 21, 33

In re Chukchansi Gold Resort & Casino Waste Water Treatment Plant,
NPDES Appeal Nos. 08-02, 08-03, 08-04 & 08-05,
2009 WL 152741 (EAB Jan. 14, 2009) 14, 15, 21, 34

In re City of Pittsfield, NPDES Appeal No. 08-19,
 2009 WL 582577 (EAB Mar. 4, 2009) 15, 21, 34

In re New England Plating, 9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001)21

In re Newmont Nev. Energy Inv., LLC, 12 E.A.D. 429 (EAB 2005) 21, 22

In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant, 12 E.A.D. 708 (EAB 2006)34

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA"), 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559, 701-706:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....16

Clean Water Act ("CWA"), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387:

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)4

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A).....28

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)28

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....1

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)-(d)4

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1.25(e).....2

40 C.F.R. § 122.29	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.6(e)	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.10	5
40 C.F.R. § 124.11	5, 6
40 C.F.R. § 124.13	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.15	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.16	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(1)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)	6
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)	17
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(c)	1, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(1)	1, 7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(1)(i)	16
FEDERAL REGISTER	
57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992)	2
